

No. 13-136

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MEGAN MAREK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SEAN LANE, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FACEBOOK, INC. IN  
OPPOSITION**

KRISTIN LINSLEY MYLES

*Counsel of Record*

ROSEMARIE T. RING

JONATHAN H. BLAVIN

MICHAEL J. MONGAN

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

560 Mission Street, 27th Fl.

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 512-4000

kristin.myles@mto.com

MICHAEL G. RHODES

MATTHEW D. BROWN

LORI R. MASON

COOLEY LLP

101 California Street, 5th Fl.

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 693-2000

August 27, 2013

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I.    The Petition Presents No Circuit Conflict.....	13
A. The circuits all apply essentially the same set of standards for evaluating <i>cy pres</i> remedies. ....	14
B. The cases cited in the Petition reflect nothing more than the application of the same legal standards to different sets of facts.....	19
II.   The Petition Does Not Present an Important Question of Federal Law That Warrants This Court’s Review.....	26
III.  This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Legal Standards Governing <i>Cy Pres</i> Remedies in Settlement Agreements.....	27
IV.  The Decision by the Court of Appeals Is Correct on the Merits. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	28
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (CA9 2012).....	17, 24
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) .....	27
<i>Freeman v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1001 (CA9 2006).....	30
<i>Graver Tank &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Products Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949) .....	28
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (CA9 1998).....	8, 21
<i>Houck v. Folding Carton Administration Committee</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (CA7 1989).....	23
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (CA2 1987).....	18, 24, 25
<i>In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litigation</i> , 307 F.3d 679 (CA8 2002).....	17, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (CA3 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (CA9 2011).....	17
<i>In re Lupron Marketing &amp; Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (CA1 2012).....	17, 25
<i>In re Penn Central Transportation Co.</i> , 596 F.2d 1102 (CA3 1979).....	21
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (CA1 2009).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (CA3 1998).....	21
<i>Klier v. Elf Autochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (CA5 2011).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (CA2 2007).....	15, 18, 22, 23
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (CA7 2004).....	15, 17, 21, 22
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 745 (CA7 2006).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 682 (CA7 2008).....	22
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (CA9 2003).....	16
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (CA9 2011).....	9, 17, 24
<i>New York v. Reebok International Ltd.</i> , 96 F.3d 44 (CA2 1996).....	15, 16
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (CA8 1997).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (CA9 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994) .....	28
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925) .....	13
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030 .....	3
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2510 .....	3
Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2710 .....	3, 6, 30,

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

**FEDERAL RULES**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23.....*passim*

Supreme Court Rule 10 .....13

**STATE STATUTES**California Computer Crime Law,  
Cal. Pen. Code § 502..... 3California Consumer Legal Remedies Act,  
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 ..... 3**OTHER AUTHORITIES**3 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg,  
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002) .....16American Law Institute,  
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE  
LITIGATION (2010) .....16
